
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the RUTLAND COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM will be held Via 
Zoom- https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89927567383 on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 
commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 
3) MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 To confirm the minutes of the Rutland Countryside Access Forum held on the 

9th March 2022. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

  
4) QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 The public will be able to ask questions on the business of the meetings at the 

discretion of the Chair, subject to a time limit of 3 minutes per person. 
  

5) MILES WITHOUT BARRIERS  
 To receive a written report from John Law. 

(Pages 9 - 18) 
  

6) LEGAL ORDERS  

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89927567383
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

 To receive a written report by Stuart Crook, Highways Asset & Policy Manager. 
(Pages 19 - 82) 

  
7) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 
8) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Wednesday, 6th September 2023 at 2pm. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM 
 
1.  Councillor A Brown (Chair) 
2.  Councillor Rick Wilson 
3.  Mr R Brett 
4.  Mr J Buchanan 
5.  Mr W Cross 
6.  Mrs R Harris 
7.  Mr W Kirstein 
8.  Mr J Law 
9.  Mr R Linford 
10.  Mr J Williams 

 
OFFICERS: 
11.  Stuart Crook Highways Asset Management and Policy 

Manager 
 
 



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
   

  
 

Minutes of the RUTLAND COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM held via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

ABSENT:  Councillor Miranda Jones 

 John Williams 

 
 
OFFICERS: Stuart Crook Highways Asset Management and Policy Manager 
 V Semple Governance Administrator 
 
 

1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Harry Baines, James Buchannan, Richard Brett, Roger 
Linford, Tommy Plummer and William Kirstein. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th October 2021 were considered and 
AGREED as a true record. 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 
John Law informed the forum that he had not managed to write the report regarding 
Spraying. He would advise the forum when he would be submitting the item at a later 
meeting. 
 

5 WARNING SIGNS CONSIDERATION  
 
Rosemary Harris expressed her concerns regarding the lack of signs around for horse 
riders and cyclists and the incorrect location of these signs in some areas. Rosemary 
advised the group that the Highway code had been updated due to the increase of 
accidents with these users involved. The code now read that when passing horses 

PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Brown (Chair) 
 John Clarkson 
 William Cross 
 Rosemary Harris 
 John Law 

Public Document Pack

3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

and horse drawn carriages drivers should allow for a 2-metre passing width and not 
exceed 10 miles an hour.  
In particular Rosemary mentioned signs at Wardley by the A47 where they had been 
erected many years ago and now required moving as they were incorrectly placed 
after changes over the years. She also mentioned that there was no sign at a crossing 
point on to the Bridleway that sat just beyond a bend making the crossing extremely 
dangerous to horse users. The Chair advised that Highways should be informed 
regarding this. 

  ACTION: Vicki Semple   
Another village Rosemary felt would benefit from a horse user sign was Lyddington as 
they do not have any off-road riding there. The Chair asked for this to also be raised to 
Highways. 

  ACTION: Vicki Semple  
Rosemary advised that she would be reviewing where signs were currently 
highlighting horses on the roads and bridleways. She would then research areas that 
she felt needed more signage and signs to be relocated. She would also be 
documenting any incidents she had been made aware of or witnessed in these areas 
to support the requirement. She would look at the use of temporary signs erected by 
the police that were tied on to post using cable ties. She had come across many of 
these that had slipped down the post and were even facing away from the road 
making them unreadable to drivers. 

      ACTION: Rosemary Harris 
 

6 PERMISSIVE ACCESS AGREEMENTS  
 
John Law updated the forum on the current situation of Permissive Access 
Agreements. He advised that he would draft a letter to DEFRA, raising concerns about 
the issues regarding the replacement for Higher Level Stewardship (HLS) schemes as 
they do not seem to be considering payments for permissive access, other than for 
access to woodlands.  

ACTION: John Law 
It was agreed that governance team would circulate the letter to Members of the 
Forum and then send the letter to DEFRA copying the local MP and Natural England. 

ACTION: Governance 
John also raised concerns about administration of any scheme that replaced HLS. 
John believed that the schemes often failed to deliver all the anticipated benefits due 
to lack of enforcement.   

        
In previous years many of the permissive access routes were unsigned, incorrectly 
described, not maintained to a reasonable standard, had a lack of access and various 
other issues. They would have failed compliance checks if they had been reviewed. 
Members of the Forum agreed it was important for the public to be able to access the 
countryside and see what happens on farms. They felt the health and educational 
benefits of this outweighed the cost of the funding for the routes.   
 

7 SECRETARIAL DUTIES RELATING TO LAF SUB GROUPS  
 
Councillor A Brown agreed to forward the Governance’s response to John Law and all 
Members regarding the Secretarial support that could be offered. John also 
highlighted that DEFRA guidelines suggest that Secretarial support would be expected 
to alleviate workload for Members. It was agreed that Governance should review the 
guidelines recommending secretarial support.  

ACTION: Governance 

4



 

 
8 UPDATE ON THE IMPROVEMENT OF ACCESS ALONG THE OLD OAKHAM 

CANAL  
 
Paul Dadford, Oakham Canal Project Manager gave a verbal update regarding the 
progress at the Old Canal in Oakham.   He informed the forum that the Northern 
Section E154 which was last reported to be in a bad condition with a sloping path and 
very waterlogged, had now been worked on. A team of local volunteers had been in 
and helped level the full 420 metres path and given it a firm surface. They had also 
replaced a foot bridge that required maintenance and next they had plans to replace 
the footbridge that went across the dam and would be looking at more waterlogged 
areas on the E154 South side. Paul also informed the group that they had recently 
been on ‘Escape to the Country’ talking about all their project at the Canal.   
 
Members Congratulated Paul and his team of all their efforts on the project and it was 
agreed that Paul would provide a written update for the next meeting.  

ACTION: Paul Dadford 
 

9 LEGAL ORDERS AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Stuart Crook, Highways Asset Management and Policy Manager, introduced a report 
setting out two legal orders relating to proposed changes to public rights of way and 
one definitive map modification order for the Forum to consider. 
 
Item 1: Proposed diversion of public footpath E229 at Home Farm in Ketton, to 
facilitate construction of a residential development. 
 
This application had been approved in principle by Planning but had been complicated 
by the developer’s intention to have the diverted footpath follow an estate road. This is 
contrary to guidance (circular 1/09) and can make liability for maintenance difficult to 
determine. Rosemary Harris suggested that the path be upgraded to a Bridleway and 
Stuart Crook confirmed that would be something they would look to do in the future. 
William Cross expressed his frustration that this application had been approved by 
Planning before the diversion of the footpath had been agreed and fully evaluated.   
 

Item 2: The Rutland County Council District Council (Preston) Bridleway E252 and 
Footpath E253 Diversion Order (No1) 2021 was made on the 22nd December 
 
The diversion altered the point at which a Bridleway terminated on the A6003, by 
moving it to a safer location. The diversion order was confirmed on 2nd March, and 
only some minor work needed to be undertaken for the route to be ready and useable.  
 
Item 3: A definitive map modification order to record a footpath between Main Street in 
Barrow and Sheep Dyke in Cottesmore. 
 
A group in Cottesmore called Ways Around Cottesmore had submitted an application 
for a modification order (DMMO) to have a route added to the definitive map. All 
affected landowners have objected to the recording of the footpath. Rutland County 
Council have 12 months to determine the application and assess the evidence which, 
on the first impression, appeared to have been very well researched. 
 

Stuart Crook made the Forum aware of the following major Planning Applications that 
will affect the rights of way network in Rutland; 

5



 

 

 Mallard Pass (no RCC ref as it’s a national infrastructure project). 
 

 Manor Green, Ketton (2022/0066/MAF) 
 

 Home Farm, Ketton (2020/1254/MAF) 
 

 Ranksborough Solar Farm (2019/1249/MAF) 
 
Stuart Crook informed members of the recent announcement by DEFRA regarding 
important changes to the rights of way package of reforms. Work on the package had 
been underway for many years but the legislation required to implement these reform 
measures was not yet ready and considerable work remained to complete the work.  
 
DEFRA had therefore decided to progress the Right to Apply and Cost Recovery 
Statutory Instruments only and to repeal the 2026 cut-off date. They felt that would 
strike some balance across stakeholder concerns and interests, whilst recognising 
that it didn’t deliver on all the benefits originally envisaged. 

More detail and information will follow at some point. In particular, there is still a desire 
to implement some of the useful things from DeReg such as modification consent 
orders, advertising changes, and so on – but it will depend whether they can be 
‘decoupled’ from the sections that will not be progressed.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the forum REVIEWED and NOTED the Legal Orders. 

 
b) That the forum REVIEWED and NOTED the planning applications. 
 

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed following the publication of the Programme of Meetings 2022/23. It 
was asked by Members if the next meeting could be in person. The Chair advised he 
would go with the overall consensus of the group. Governance to email members 
closer to the time of the next meeting. 

Action: Vicki Semple 
 

---oOo--- 
Chairman closed the meeting at 3.11pm. 

---oOo--- 
 
 

No. Ref: Action Allocated to: 

1 5 Highways to be informed about the signs for 
Wardley by the A47 and sign at crossing point 
on to the Bridleway     

Vicki Semple   

2 5 Highways to be informed about the need for a Vicki Semple   

6

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outloo
[...]
ts, she had 
been made aware of or witnessed in these 
areas to support the requirement. She would 
also look at the use of temporary signs erected 
by the police.  

Rosemary 
Harris 

4 6 John Law to draft letter to DEFRA regarding 
replacement for Higher Level Stewardship 
(HLS 

John Law 

5 6 Governance to circulate the letter to Members 
of the Forum and then send the letter to 
DEFRA copying the local MP and Natural 
England. 
 

Governance 
 

6 7 Governance to review the DEFRA guidelines 
recommending secretarial support. 

Governance 
 

7 8 Paul to give a written update regarding the 
Canal project. 

Paul Dadford 

8 11 Governance to seek members views on in 
person or virtual meeting for next meeting. 

Vicki Semple 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Rutland County Council                   
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 

Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 

 

RUTLAND COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM 

8 MARCH 2023 

MILES WITHOUT BARRIERS 

JOHN LAW 

 

1. Introduction 
 

2. Our Goal 
 

3. What is currently available 
 

4. How we reach our goal 
 
a. Categories 
b. Additional important information 
c. Involving the people of Rutland 
d. Promoting the accessible PROW network 
e. Possible funding sources 

 
5. Decisions for LAF to make 

 APPENDICES 

A. Countryside Access Volunteers – Courtesy of Lincolnshire County Council 
B. Disabled Ramblers Views – Courtesy of the Disabled Ramblers Charity  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

Rutland has very few fully accessible countryside routes, which are promoted and 
open for public access. There are only three Countryside For All routes in Rutland, two 
of which are at Rutland Water and the other being at Exton. The Countryside For All 
routes have leaflets displaying gradients, cross slopes, route surfaces, width between 
barriers, gates etc.  There is not likely to be any additional Countryside For All routes 
in the County in the near future. So to make Rutland countryside more accessible to 

9

Agenda Item 5

about:blank


members of the public with limited mobility, it is necessary to examine how accessible 
our Public Rights of Way are and make the public aware of their standard of 
accessibility. 

It is important to keep people physically fit and reduce the high level of mental health 
issues. With an ageing population it is even more challenging. As walking and access 
to the countryside is proven to be good for our health and general wellbeing it shows 
our PROW network is very valuable. So, promoting its accessibility is very important. 
Promoting the most accessible routes with very few barriers such as stiles is a 
necessity, to ensure all members of the public can enjoy the countryside. 

2. THE GOAL 

To provide and promote a web site which displays to the public how accessible 
individual routes are across the network. This will be achieved by displaying the 
PROW in categories which denote if they are barrier free (a route without stiles etc.) 
or the type of barriers on the route. 

To involve members of the public in checking and collecting data to ensure the correct 
information is available to categories PROW routes. 

To involve members of the public in surveying the routes, once the web site is live, to 
ensure standards do not deteriorate. 

To provide a method that displays how to prioritise improvements in the PROW 
network, to make the network more accessible to people with limited mobility. 

To aid green social prescribing. 

3. WHAT IS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE 

Initially it was a case of investigating to see if any other local authorities had carried 
out a similar project, to see if we could follow a process that had already worked. 
Natural England was contacted to see if they could help in this area. However, it 
appeared that nothing was known of a similar task which had been undertaken.  Some 
other organisations had classified their routes in terms of difficulty. However, we are 
aware of what might be seen as difficult to some people may be easy to others. What 
we want to do is to follow the Countryside For All principles by providing factual 
information, to enable the members of the public to assess what is a suitable route for 
them. 

RCC does have information available on a number of databases in relation to 
structural barriers, their grid references and the land owners or tenants, whose land 
the barrier is on. However, this does involve some work to cross reference with the 
individual PROW id. There may be a need to update the names and contact details of 
the land owners and tenants. In some cases it is also necessary obtain a search from 

10



Land Registry to find the owner of the land. However, the need for this only comes 
about when the structural barrier needs repairing or replacing. 

4. HOW WE REACH OUR GOAL 

4.a. Categories  

All the data for the Rutland PROW network was analysed displaying the individual 
PROW with their structural barrier/s. It was decided to categorise every PROW. This 
initial categorisation is to assist in understanding the PROWs that need no work or 
very little work to be undertaken, to make them more accessible for people with limited 
mobility. It also is an aid to prioritise surveying and work to make the network more 
accessible with limited funds. The current categories are displayed in the table on the 
following page. 

There will be far fewer categories that will describe the network to the public. 
Discussions will take place with relevant groups of people, to ensure the categories 
needed are available for the public to access. 

Category Description 
Category 

(Version 2) 

Sealed or compacted stone path. No Stiles, Bridges or Fords but is a 
Bridleway or only has gates with Radar locks or gates that are suitable 
to for large all terrain mobility scooters and large buggies.   A 

As Category "A"  but has bridges no greater than "X" when accessing 
and exiting B 

As Category "A" but has bridges above "X" 
[...]
rafted for Planning & Licensing committee. 

 

d) The proposed diversion of public footpath D85 at Ranksborough (Langham) to enable 

construction of a solar far may be allowed to go ahead despite the route being affected by 

an undetermined DMMO application claiming bridleway rights. 

 

19

Agenda Item 6



e) A proposed rationalisation package of diversions has been proposed by the owners of 

Leighfield Estate (Appendix B).  

 

Definitive map modification orders 

f) Landowners affected by application reference RCCDC/M17 (footpath between Main Street 

in Barrow and Sheep Dyke in Cottesmore) requested an extension to allow them undertake 

research. They were given a further 6 weeks, which concluded on the 20th February. No new 

evidence in support of their objection was provided, so based on the evidence supporting 

the application the director for places has instructed legal services to make a DMMO.  

 

g) On the 30th of August 2022 an application to record a public footpath between the Avenue, 

Exton and Exton Lane, Burley in the definitive map and statement for Rutland was registered 

(ref RCCDC/M19).  The application submits that the documentary evidence provided proves 

the existence of the claimed footpath (APPENDIX C). 

 

h) On the 8th of December 2022 an application to record a public footpath between the village 

green in Barrow and Burley Road, Cottesmore (via Ashwell Road) in the definitive map and 

statement for Rutland was registered (ref RCCDC/M20). The application submits that the 

documentary evidence provided proves the existence of the claimed footpath (APPENDIX D). 

 

4. Recommendations 

 

That the report is noted and formal written advice given where required. 

 

5. Background papers 

The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied upon 

in the writing of this report:  The second Rights of Way Improvement Plan for Rutland. 

20



APPENDIX A 

21



25

4

29

19

6

9

11

13

[...]
 or place and another and Bridleroad: same as Bridle path: a
path or way for saddle horses and packhorses, as distinguished from a road for vehicles.
1905 Nuttall’s Bijou Dictionary – Road: a public way and Bridleway: is a path for horsemen.
These definitions consistently show that prior to the motor age, when horses were used for
transport, all roads.

Page: 27 of 2782


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 MILES WITHOUT BARRIERS
	6 LEGAL ORDERS
	2023_03_08_Appendix_A
	cover
	2023_03_08_Appendix_A
	2022_09_15_ADC2003-SK-002-P2 Public right of way diversions
	Sheets and Views
	Old


	2023_02_08_ADC2003-DR-Z03-0100-P03_S38 General Arrangement Layout
	Sheets and Views
	Sheet 1




	2023_03_08_Appendix_B
	2023_03_08_Appendix_B
	cover

	2023_03_08_Appendix_C
	cover
	2023_03_08_Appendix_C

	2023_03_08_Appendix_D
	cover
	2023_03_08_Appendix_D







Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
   

  
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS FORUM held 
via Zoom on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A Brown (Chair) 

 

 John Law 
Rosemary Harris 

 

 Roger Linford 
Richard Buchanan 

 

 
ABSENT:  William Cross 

William Kirstein 

 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Stuart Crook 
 
David Ebbage 
Mark Young 

Highways Asset Management and Policy 
Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Senior Facilitator – Neighbourhood Working 

 
 

  

 
1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received form William Cross and William Kirstein. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 8th March 2022 were considered and 
AGREED as a true record. 
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5 MILES WITHOUT BARRIERS  
 
John Law introduced the written report on Miles Without Barriers.  
  
He informed the forum that all the data for the Rutland PROW network was analysed 
displaying the individual PROW with their structural barrier/s. It was decided to 
categorise every PROW. This initial categorisation was to assist in understanding the 
PROWs that need no work or very little work to be undertaken, to make them more 
accessible for people with limited mobility. 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
  
Mark Young, Senior Facilitator for Neighbourhood working was happy to promote the 
service through the Rutland Integrated Social Empowerment Service and to make 
people in Rutland aware of leaflets and walks that are already out there. It was also 
agreed to potentially promote Miles Without Barriers through the Ramblers 
Association and Community Engagement events. 
  
John informed the forum that the Lincolnshire Social Prescribing were doing a survey 
which could be joined up with Rutland and potentially could replicate something similar 
for the future. 
  
It was agreed by the Forum for John to reach out to various groups for their input and 
to ensure what we provide is what was needed. 
 

6 LEGAL ORDERS  
 
Stuart Crook, Highways Asset Management and Policy Manager introduced the 
written report. 
  
He updated the Forum on the current process for Legal Orders and that all rights of 
way orders must go through the Planning and Licensing Committee. A rise in 
applications under the Town and Country Planning Act had been received. He 
informed members that this potentially was down to the Councils current position with 
the Local Plan. 
  
He informed the Forum that notice had been given on RCCDC/M17 (footpath between 
Main Street in Barrow and Sheep Dyke in Cottesmore), the consultant had 
recommended to make the order which would add a new footpath between 
Cottesmore and Barrow. 
 

7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Wednesday, 6th September 2023 at 2pm. 
 

---oOo--- 
Chairman closed the meeting at 3.00pm. 

---oOo--- 
 
 
 


